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BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1- HOUSING CONSTRUCTION REAPPROPRIATION.

The appropriation of $200,000 from the general fund b^ Laws 198^
Chapter 306, Section 21, Pause (c)f is cancelled and reappropriated to the
housing development fund created in Minnesota Statutes, Section 462A.20, to be
used in connection with the financing of developments, all or a portion of the
units of which are eligible for subsidy pursuant to Section 8 of the United States
Housing Act of 1937, as amended to March 1, 1982. The appropriation may be
used either (a) to make loans, with or without interest, pursuant to Minnesota
Statutes, Section 462A.05, Subdivisions j^ and 3^ or {b) to be paid into accounts
of the agency for the purpose of making payments required by_ a resolution for
the issuance of its notes or bonds, as permitted by_ Minnesota Statutes, Section
462A. 10, Subdivision 4^ The agency shall establish an account in the fund to
record the receipt and disbursement of the amounts appropriated and any other
amounts transferred to this account pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section
462A.20, Subdivision 3.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 3, 1982

CHAPTER 381 — H.F.NO. 1616

An act relating to counties; permitting the counties to spend a certain sum for
promotion of development; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 395.08.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1- Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 395.08, is amended to read:

395.08 APPROPRIATIONS FOR CERTAIN AGRICULTURAL DE-
VELOPMENTS-

The board of county commissioners of any county in this state may
appropriate annually out of the general revenue fund of sueb the county, a sum of
money net Mcoading a sw» equal te five cents per capita ef the population ef
euGh county according te the latest federal Gemus of- such county and not to
exceed $25,000 for any one county. Suefe The sum se appropriated shall be paid
to any incorporated development society or organization of this state which, in
the opinion of the board, will use sweb the money for the best interests of the
county in promoting, advertising, improving, or developing the economic and
agricultural resources of the county, and such ether matter as may tend te a
development ef (be ceunty.

Approved March 3, 1982
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